COUNTY OF JOHNSON

BE IT REMEMBERED AT A REGULAR MEETING of the Commissioners' Court on the above mentioned date at the Courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, the following members were present: Ted W. Myatt, County Judge, W. M. Coward, Commissioner of Precinct No.1, W. R. Bryant, Commissioner of Precinct No.2; Louis B. Lee, County Clerk, Lorene Moreland, County Auditor, O.O. Elliott, Assistant County Auditor, John Moulder, H. C. Allsion, Walter Holliday and Pete Smith.

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Bryant that all bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid as submitted, examined in open court and properly endorsed.

## All voted aye

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Bryant that WHEREAS, Johnson County, Texas, has a portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Funds as of August 31, 1963, in the amount of \$46,552.54; the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, hereby request that the Board of County and District Indebtedness refund to Johnson County in the amount of \$46,552.54 which represents Johnson County's portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Fund.

## All voted aye

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Bryant, that Johnson County, Texas, will reimburse the Texas Power and Light Company of Dallas, Texas, in an amount not to exceed \$2,440.00 for changes required to be made in the Hillsboro-Cleburne-Tarrant County 69 KV transmission line in order that said line may clear the construction of proposed Farm to Market Road 2035.

## All voted aye

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner Bryant, that, Johnson County will reimburse the Sinclair Pipe Line Company of Independence, Kansas, for 71.64 per cent of the actual costs of work for lowering and casing and otherwise adjusting an 18 inch pipe line in the Garrett-Fox Survey, Abstract No. 273, and U. D. A. Weathersby Survey, Abstract No. 904, Johnson County, Texas, at that point where Sinclair pipe line Company's Jacksboro-Teague 18 inch pipe lines crosses proposed Farm to Market Highway 2035. Said lowering, casing and adjustment is to be done in accordance

| with  | the   | plans | subn | nitted | to   | Johnson | County | in | а | letter | from | Sinclair | Pipe | Line |
|-------|-------|-------|------|--------|------|---------|--------|----|---|--------|------|----------|------|------|
|       |       |       |      |        |      |         |        |    |   |        |      |          |      |      |
| Compa | any ( | dated | July | 10, 19 | 963. | _       |        |    |   |        |      |          |      |      |

## All voted aye

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner

Bryant that the County Auditor be authorized to issue check payable to Mrs. J.

T. Epperson, Jr. in payment of earned vacation pay for J. T. Epperson, Jr.

All voted aye

| There | being | no | further | business | court | is | hereby | adjourned. |
|-------|-------|----|---------|----------|-------|----|--------|------------|
|       |       |    |         |          |       |    |        |            |

| COUNTY CLERK | COUNTY JUDGE |  |
|--------------|--------------|--|
|              | 0000000      |  |